

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/30/2020 10:45 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 97882-4  
SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
  
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
No. 78025-5-I

---

RICHARD L. FERGUSON,

Petitioner,

vs.

BAKER LAW FIRM, P.S., *et al.*

Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENTS DANIEL R. LAURENCE'S, ANNE MARIE  
JACKSON LAURENCE'S, AND STRITMATTER, KESSLER,  
WHALEN, KOEHLER, MOORE, KAHLER'S ANSWER  
TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Keith M. Liguori  
Davis Rothwell Earle & Xochihua  
5500 Columbia Center  
701 Fifth Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Telephone: (206) 622-2295

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	5
II. RESPONSE TO ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	8
III. RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
IV. ARGUMENT.....	16
<b>A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Below Does Not Conflict         With a Prior Decision of this Court.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>B. No Conflict exists between the Court of Appeals’ Decision         and Another Decision of the Court of Appeals.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>C. No Constitutional Question is Raised.....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>D. There Is No Issue of Substantial Public Interest.....</b>	<b>24</b>
V. CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Table of Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bailey v. State of Wash.</i> , 147 Wn. App. 251, 191 P.3d 1285 (2008).....	20
<i>Brown v. Labor Ready Northwest, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 643, 54 P.3d 166 (2002).....	19
<i>Coggle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wn. App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990).....	23, 24
<i>Davis v. Cox</i> , 183 Wn.2d 269, 351 P.3d 862 (2015).....	17, 21, 22
<i>Ferguson v. Baker Law Firm P.S. et. al.</i> No. 78025-5-I.....	20, 22
<i>Ferguson v. Baker Law Firm P.S. et. al.</i> No. 17-2-07335-31 (Wash. Super. Ct. 2017).....	5
<i>Ferguson v. Dept. of Employment Security</i> , 200 Wn. App. 1065 (2017) (unpublished).....	9, 10
<i>Kauzarlich v. Yarbrough</i> , 105 Wn. App. 632, 20 P.3d 946 (2001).....	18
<i>Kelsey v. Kelsey</i> , 179 Wn. App. 360, 317 P.3d 1096 (2014).....	23
<i>Loeffelholz v. Citizens for Leaders with Ethics and Accountability Now</i> , 119 Wn. App. 655, 82 P.3d 1199 (2004).....	17
<i>Matter of Estate of Little</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 262, 444 P.3d 23 (2019).....	23
<i>Perez-Cristanos v. State Farm Fire Cas. Co.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 669, 389 P.3d 476 (2017).....	23, 24
<i>Swinger v. Vanderpol</i> , 197 Wn. App. 1022 (2016) (unpublished).....	22
<i>West v. State, Wash. Ass'n of Cty. Officials</i> ,	

162 Wn. App. 120, 252 P.3d 406 (2011).....23

Statutes

RCW 4.16.100.....6  
RCW 4.24.510.....*passim*  
RCW 4.24.525.....17, 18, 21  
RCW 50.36.030.....*passim*

Rules and Regulations

RAP 13.4(b).....7, 8, 16, 18  
CR 56(f).....*passim*  
ER 801.....23

Other Authorities

Sub. H.B. 2699, 57th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2002).....19
